applied in the instant case and that there has been a breach of it; 

2.   Holds unanimously that there has been a breach of Article 10 (art. 10); 

3.   Holds unanimously that the respondent State is to pay the applicant 

costs and expenses in the sum of 8,482.50 Swiss francs (eight thousand 

four hundred and eighty-two francs, fifty centimes); 

4.   Dismisses unanimously the remainder of the claim for just satisfaction. 

Done in English and in French and delivered at a public hearing in the 

Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 22 May 1990. 

Rolv RYSSDAL